Ding and Fang moved to the United States from China in 1990 and 1994, respectively, and have 

lived in Connecticut since the mid-1990s. In approximately 2014, Ding and Fang joined a group chat on 

the social media app, WeChat (“WeChat Group”). The WeChat Group had approximately three hundred 

eleven (311) members, the majority of whom resided in China or were Chinese nationals in the United 

States. In 2015, Ding and Fang began posting about investment opportunities in the United States in the 

WeChat Group. 

13. As described in detail below, the Division’s Investigation found that Respondents engaged in an

[...]

On July 19, 2018, and again on July 21, 2018, Ding messaged prospective investors in a 

separate WeChat group labeled (translated into English) “Putnam Education Group Mutual Aid Group,” 

stating that the current valuation of the Putnam School was fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000), and that 

after the current capital raise, the total value of the Putnam School would be fifty-four million dollars 

($54,000,000). Neither of these claims had any basis in fact at the time they were made.  

18. From approximately January 2017 to approximately August 2020, Ding and/or Fang, individually 

and/or on behalf of D&M and PSA Education, offered and sold securities in the amount of at least $5.7

[...]

“I have received US$200,000 from [Investor A] to invest 

in the school, which is part of US$218,300. This is to certify.” [sic] signed by Ding. 

25. In October 2018, Respondents repaid Investor A thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), and during the 

winter of 2025, Respondents paid Investor A one hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) dollars, 

which was the balance owed to Investor A from his initial investment. 

Investor B  

26. Investor B refers to a group of three family members who all reside in Connecticut. Investor B 

was part of the WeChat Group and was solicited by Ding and Fang to invest in the Putnam School.

[...]

28. From April 2018 to June 2018, Investor B sent Ding, Fang, and PSA Education four hundred 

thousand dollars ($400,000) to invest in the Putnam School. These investments were evidenced by three 

promissory notes (all dated August 1, 2018) for one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000); one hundred 

thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000); and one hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000). Each of these 

promissory notes had an interest rate of “ten percent (12%)” [sic] and were signed by both Ding and Fang 

on behalf of PSA Education. 

29. The first promissory note was due and payable on May 17, 2019, and on May 16, 2019, PSA

[...]

Superior Court of Windham, Connecticut for, inter alia  ̧ failure to repay the CPNs.  Docket No. WWM-

CV22-6024296-S, 2022, Trellis (Windham, May 11, 2022). On June 4, 2024, the court entered a judgment, 

based on a settlement agreement between the parties, in favor of Investor C in the amount of four million 

eight hundred thousand dollars ($4,800,000) plus interest and fees. To date, this judgment has not been 

paid. 

Investor D 

35. Investor D met Fang in 2018 at an educational seminar in Bejing, China. At the time, Investor D 

was considering moving to the United States in order for her son to attend school.

[...]

Respondents through a “Financing Agreement”, (translated from Chinese), that, among other things, gave 

Investor D an equity interest of 1.2% in D&M.  

38. In 2019, Investor D moved to Massachusetts from China.  

39. To date, Respondents have repaid Investor D sixty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($68,500), 

despite multiple requests for the return of the balance of the investment.  Respondents still owe Investor D 

two hundred thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($231,500).  

Fraud/Misrepresentations/Omissions 

40. In connection with the above-described offers and sales of securities to Investor A, Investor B, 

and Investor D, Ding, individually and through D&M and PSA Education, made multiple 

misrepresentations and omissions of material fact and engaged in other fraudulent activity.

[...]

(c) the amount of any refunds of principal or purported interest payments Respondents have 
made to each investor;  

2. Within thirty (45) days from the date this Order to Make Restitution becomes permanent, 

Respondents shall reimburse Investor B one hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($118,000), plus 
interest and Investor D two hundred thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($231,500), plus interest; 
and Ding, D&M and PSA Education shall reimburse Investor C four million eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($4,800,000), plus interest.  Additionally, Respondents shall reimburse any additional investor 
that the Commissioner is unaware of at the entry of this Amended Order to Make Restitution the 
balance of the principal amount of his or her investment, regardless of whether Respondents have